No. 17-7463

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term 2017

GERALD HAND,

Petitioner,

v.

TIM SHOOP, WARDEN, CHILLICOTHE CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITIONER'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI CAPITAL CASE

JACOB ANDREW CAIRNS (OH 0075828)

Counsel of Record
CAROL ANN WRIGHT (OH 0029782)
Office of the Federal Public Defender
Capital Habeas Unit
Southern District of Ohio
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1020
Columbus, OH 43215-3469
Telephone: (614) 469-2999
Facsimile: (614) 469-5999
jacob cairns@fd.org

JENNIFER M. KINSLEY (OH 0071629) Kinsley Law Office Post Office Box 19478 Cincinnati, Ohio 45219

(513) 708-2595 kinsleylawoffice@gmail.com

carol_wright@fd.org

Members of the Bar of this Court Counsel for Petitioner Gerald Hand

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABLE OF CONTENTS1
ETITIONER'S REPLY4
I. This Court can reach the merits of Hand's procedural default arguments notwithstanding the denial of a certificate of appealability in the lower federal courts
II. The state courts clearly misapplied their own procedural rules in determining that Hand's claim was defaulted, and as a result the procedural default doctrine should not bar review in federal court.
III. Hand did not abandon his claim that a presumption of prejudice was warranted based on extensive pretrial publicity
IV. Hand's underlying claim that the trial judge failed to conduct an adequate <i>voir dire</i> on the issue of pretrial publicity is clearly encompassed by the first question presented
V. This Court should alternatively grant certiorari to determine if the Sixth Circuit erroneously denied Hand a certificate of appealability on his claim that his trial lawyers were ineffective in failing to file a motion for a change of venue
ONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Buck v. Davis, 137 S.Ct. 759 (2017)	4, 5
Irvin v. Dowd, 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	7
Nevers v. Killinger, 169 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 1999)	7
Rideau v. Louisiana, 373 U.S. 723 (1963)	10
Skilling v. United States, 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	10, 11
State v. Beasley, N.E.3d, 2018 WL 915251 (Ohio Jan. 16, 2018)	7
State v. Clemons, 696 N.E.2d 1009 (Ohio 1998)	7
State v. Cole, 443 N.E.2d 169 (Ohio 1982)	5
State v. Cooperrider, 448 N.E.2d 452 (Ohio 1983)	6
State v. Hunter, 960 N.E.2d 955 (Ohio 2011)	5
State v. Lundgren, 653 N.E.2d 304 (Ohio 1995)	7
State v. Mammone, 13 N.E.3d 1051 (Ohio 2014)	7
Tharpe v. Sellers, 138 S.Ct. 545 (2018)	10
Statutes	
R C 2953 21	6

Other Authorities

Sixth Amendment	8
S.Ct.R. 10(a)	10, 11
UNITED STATES CENSUS BUREAU QUICKFACTS, DELAWARE COUNTY, OHIO,	
https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/delawarecountyohio/PST045216	10
